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Manager, Br. 1
CARLOS MONCADA, Partner
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Affiliated License.

Decision and Order (2008-67) re Donald Levell Quinn Sr. Only



DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby édopted by the Structural Pest

Control Board, as its Decision in this matter re Donald Levell Quinn Sr. only.

This Decision shall become effective on  Jovember 25, 2009

It is so ORDERED October 26, .2009

. FOR THE STRUCTURALFEST CONTROL
BOARD ‘

Decision and Order (2008-67) re Donald Levell Quinn Sr. Only
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Attorney General of Cahforma
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COAST 2 COAST FUMIGATION COMPANY
14913 Gwen Chris Court

Paramount, California 90723

DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying
Manager, Br. 1

CARLOS MONCADA, Partner

MAYRA LEON, Partner

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917, Br. |
Operator’s License No. OPR 11110, Br. 3

Affiliated License.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Structural Pest Control Board, the parties hereby agree to the
following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Board for
approval and adoption as the final disposition of the Accusaﬁon No. 2008-67 regarding Donald
Levell Quinn Sr. only. |

PARTIES

1. Kelli Okuma (“Complainant”) is the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural

" Pest Control Board. She brotight this dction solely in tier official capacity andisreprésented ™~ 7"

this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney. General of the State of California, by Nancy A.

Kaiser, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent Donald Levell Quinn Sr. is representing himself in this proceeding and

has chosen not to exercise his right to be 1‘epfesented by counsel.
3. On or about May 26, 2005, the Board issued Operator’s License No. OPR 11110 to
Donald Levell Quinn Sr. (“Respondent”) in Branches 1 and 3. The license will expire on June

30, 2010, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4.  Accusation No. 2008-67 was filed before the Structural Pest Control Board
(“Board”), and is currently pending against-Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on May 13, 2008. Respondent timely

filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. The Accusation was subsequently
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amended. A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 2008-67 is attached as Exhibit A and

incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5 Respondent has carefully read and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 2008-67. Respondent has also carefully read and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6.  Respondent is fully awere of his legal rights in .this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him,; the right to

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoénas to compel

the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and

. court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7.  Respondent voluntarily, knoWingly, and intelligently waives and giVes up each and

‘evei‘-}'r—ﬁ-ghf—setfcﬁu uuo‘ o e emtne ca e mn s e e e e eeemiee e e e et emrnint < o+ <ot e st e

' CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every cnarge and-allegation in Accusation
No. 2008-67. |

9. Respondent agrees that his license is subj ect to discipline and he agrees to-b._e bound
by the Board’s imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board Respondent understands

and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may commumcate d1rectly

| with the Board regarding this st1pulat10n and settlement, without notlce to or participation by

Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that they may not
withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the st1pu1at10n prior to the time the Board considers
and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision _and Order, the

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
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paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not
be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

11.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals. |

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board xﬁay, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Operator’s License No. OPR 11110 issued to Respondent

Donald Levell Quinn Sr. (“Respondent”) is revoked.

However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is placed on probation for three (3)

.years on the following terms and conditions.

1.  Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all laws and rules relating to the pracﬁce of

2. Quarterly Reports. Respondent shall file quarterly reports with the Board during
the period of probation. | |

3. Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent leave California to reside outside this
state, Respondent must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods
of residen.cy or practice outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the probationary period.

4.  Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers
of the decision in Case No. 200§-67 and the terms, oonditions and restriction imposed on
Respondent by said decision.

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of Respondent
undertaking new employment, Respondent shall cause his employer to report to the Board in
writing acknowledging the employer llaé read the decision in Case No. 200 8—67:

5. Notice to Employees. Respondent shall, upon or before the effective date of this

decision, post or circulate a notice to all employees involved in structural pest control operations

4
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which accurately recite the terms and conditions of probation. Respondent shall be responsible
for said notice being immediately available to said employees. "Employees" as used in this
provision includes all full-time, part-time, temporary and relief employees and independent

contractors employed or hired at any time during probation.

6. Completidn of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s

license will be fully restored.

7. Violation of Probation. Should Respondent violate probation in any respect, the

| Board, after giving the Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation

and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation is filed

against the Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the

| matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the rﬁatter is final.

8. New L{cgnséé.' If Respondent successfully applies for and is granted a license by the

.Board at a future date, that license shall be immediately revoked, and the order of revd’éation

stayed-and Respondent's new license be placed on probation for any remaining period.of the three

AN X

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

3)-year-period-of probation-on-the-same-terms-and-conditions-that-continue-and/or-have-not-yet —- - - -

been completed. -

9. Cost Recovei'y. Respondent shall pay to the Board costs associated with its
investigation and enforcement pursuant to Business and Professions Codesectlon 125.3 1n the
amount of $2,590.00. Respondent shall be permitted to pay these costs in a payment plan
approved by the Board, with payments to be completed no later than three fnonths pri’or, to the end
of the probation term. If Respondent fails to pay costs in accordance wi-th‘ the payrhent plan
approved by the Board, the Board shall have oonﬁnuing jurisdiction and shall not be deprived of -
filing a petition to revoke probation and carry out the drder revoking his license. The period of -

probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand

the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Operator’s License No. OPR 11110. Ienter into

5
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this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and

agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Structural Pest Control Board.

DATED: { |9 |09

P mx&} lw,f_/

/ DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR.
‘ Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Structural Pest Control Board.

Dated:

L.A2008900076
60417594 .doc

@/ M / /7 ? Respectfully Submitted,

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Deputy Attomey General
Attorneys for Complainant
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COAST 2 COAST FUMIGATION COMPANY
14913 Gwen Chris Court

Paramount, California 90723 '

DPONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying Manager, Br. 1
(Disassociated on 3/3/08)

CARLGOS MONCADA, Partner

MAYRA LEON, Partner

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917, Br. 1

Operator License No, OPR 11110, Br. 3

Affiliated License.

Kelli Okuma (“Complainant™) alleges:
PARTIES

1. Complainant brings this First Amended Accusation solely in her official
capacity as the Registrar of the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board™), Department of

Consumer Affairs.

LICENSE HISTORY

Ariston Termite

~ Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3

2. The following is the license history of Compatiy Registration Certificate ~ |~

No. PR 4476, Br. 3 (“company registration”) issued to Ariston »Termi‘ce:

February 6, 2004 The Board issued Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476 in
_ Branch 3 to Ariston Termite (“Respondent Ariston™), with Mayra Leon
and Carlos Moncada as Partners, and Jerry Walker as the Qualifying

Manager.
December 27, 2005 Jerry Walker disassociated as the Qualifying Manager.
January 9, 2006 Donald Levell Quinn Sr. became the Qualifying Manager.

November 26, 2007 The company registration was suspended for failing to maintain

general liability insurance, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
(“Code™) section 8690.

November 27, 2007  The company registration was reinstated.

December 31,2007 The company registration was suspended for failing to maintain
general liability insurance, pursuant to Code section 8690.

January 4, 2008 The company registration was reinstated.

March 3, 2008 Donald Levell Quinn Sr. disassociated from Ariston Termite as
Qualifying Manager.

March 14, 2008 The company registration was suspended for no Qualifying Manager.

2
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10
11
13
14

" May 16, 2008 Wilfred Pineda became the Qualifying Manager.
June 6, 2008 The company registration waé'éuspellded due to failure to maintain a
surety bond in the amount of $4,000 as required by Code section 8697.

July 14,2008 - The company registration was reinstated.

Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company ™

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917, Br 1

3. On or about November 17, 2005, the Board issued Co;npany R“egis‘tratilon
Certificate No. PR 4917 in Branch 1 to Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company, with Mayra Leon

‘M.and Carlos Moncada as Partners, and Donald LevelliQuinn Sr. as the Qualifying Manager. On

| or about December 31, 2007, the company registration was suspended for failing fo maintain

general liability insurance, pursuant to Code section 8690. On or about January 4, 2908, the

company registration was reinstated. On or about March 3, 2008, Donald Levell Qufhn Sr.

“{I" disassociated as Qﬁalifying‘Manager. B

167
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Donald Levell Quinn St,, Qualifying Manager -~
Operator’s License No. OPR 11110

4. The following is the license history of Operator’s License No. OPR 11110
issued to Donald Levell Quinn St.: B y

May 26, 2005 . The Board issued Operator’s License No. OPR 11110 (‘license”) to
- Donald Levell Quinn Sr:(“Respondent Quinn™) in Branches 1
and 3, as an employee of Quinn’s Exterminating Company Inc. The
license is in effect and renewed through June 30, 2010.

November 17, 2005 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of 6oést 2
- Coast Fumigation Company in Branch 1.

~ January 9, 2006 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of Ariston
~ Termite in Branch 3. : .
July 20,2006 The license was upgraded to include Branch 2.
September 7, 2006 Respondé:n‘t@Quir'm became the Qualifying Manager for All Safe

Termite Control-in Branch 3.

October 13, 2006 Respondent Quinn bédame the Qualifying Manager for East Bay
Pe_:st Control inBranch 2.




October 24, 2006
October 25, 2006
November 14, 2006
November 13, 2006
Noven%ber 26, 2006
December 19, 2006
January 19, 2007
January 22, 2007
January 24, 2007

February 17, 2007

= February 21,2007 -

February 21, 2007
March 1, 2007

March 1, 2007

May 14, 2007

June 21, 2007
July 18,2007
July 23, 2007
August 7, 2007

August 24, 2007

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Abba
Termite and Pest Control Inc. in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Vice President of Quinn’s
Exterminating Company Inc.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of All
Safe Termite Control.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Turbo
Termite & Repair in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of Abba
Termite and Pest Control Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Branch Office Supervisor for
Quinn’s Exterminating Company Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for West Coast
Exterminating Inc. in Branches 1, 2, and 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for US
Termite.Com in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Dynasty
Termite in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of
Dynasty Termite.

Responderit Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for US|

Termite.Com in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for U S Termite.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for East
Bay Pest Control in Branch 2.

Respondent Quinn became the Branch Office Supervisor for West
Coast Exterminating Inc. '

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager, Vice

President, and Branch Office Supervisor for Quinn’s Exterminating
Co. Inc.

- Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Unique

Termite Control in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Parks Pest
Control and Termite in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Medina Pest
Control in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager and
Branch Office Supervisor of West Coast Exterminating Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of Medina Pest
Control in Branches 1 and 3.
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11

12 |

13-
14

October 25, 2_007
November 26, 2007

November 27, 2007
November 29, 2007

December 12, 2007
December 31, 2007
January 4, 2008
January 24,.2008
January 24,2008

January 25, 2008

_February 19,2008

_Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Dependable
"Pest & Termite in Branches 2 and 3.

The license was suspended for failing to maintain general hablhty
insurance for Ariston Termite, pursuant to Code section 8690.

The license was reinstated.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Inspector

~Termite Control in Branch 1.

Respondent Quinn bécame the Qualifying Manager for Qumn S
Exterminating Co. Inc. in Branch 2.

The license was suspended for failing to maintain general hablhty
insurance for Ariston Termite and Coast 2 Coast Fumigation
Company, pursuant to Code section 8690.

Theﬁhcense was reinstated.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Quahfymg Manager for
Dependable Pest & Termite.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Dependable
Pest & Termite Inc. in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Quahfylng Manaoer for
Quinn’s Exterminating Co. Inc., but remained as an employee

_-Respondent Qurnn disassociated as the Quahfymg Manager for

15 (-

16
17

18 ||

19
20
21

22 |\

23
24

25

26
27

28 |

February 21, 2008
February 21, 2008
March 3, 2008
Mareh 3, 2008
March 17, 2008
April 4,2008
October 23, 2008

October 28, 2008
October 28, 2008

/1

Dependable Pest & Termite; Tncin Drdnbnca 27and: :; = e S

Respondent Quinn d1sassoerated as the Quahfymg Manager forUS"
Termite in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Quahfyrng Manager for U S Termite
Inc: dba U S Termite in Branches 2 and.3.

Respondent Quinn drsassoorated with Ariston Termite as Quahfymg
Manager.

Respondent Quinn disassociated with Coast 2 Coast Fumigation
Company as Qualifying Manager.

Respondent Qumn left the employ of Quinn’s Extermmatmg Co.,
Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Branch 1 Qualifying Manage1 for
U S Termite, Inc. dba U S Termite.

The license was suspended due to failure to maintain the general
liability insurance for Unique Termite Control, pursuant to Code
section 8690. .

The license was reinstated.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of
Inspector Termite Control.




Jeffrey Mathew Ebel
Field Representative License No. FR 35090, Br. 3

~

5. On or about September 3, 2002, the Board issued Field Representative
License No. FR 35090 in Branch 3 to Jeffrey Mathew Ebel (“Respondent Ebel”). On or about
January 19,2005, Respondent Ebel became employed with Ariston Termite. On or about

February 13,2007, Respondent Ebel left the employ of Ariston Termite. On or about

February 15, 2007, Respondent became employed with Master Termite Inc. The license will

expire on June 30, 2008, unless renewed.

.Jose Carrillo
Field Representative License No. FR 17136, Br. 3

6. On or about March 8, 1989, the Board issued Field Representative License
No. FR 17136, in Branch 3 to Jose Carrillo (“Respondent Carrillo”). On or about February 19,
2007, Respondent Carrillo became employed with Ariston Termite. On or about May 25, 2007,
Respondent Carrillo left the emloy of Respondent Ariston. On or about October 31, 2007,

Respondent became employed with El Redondo Termite Control, Inc. On or about July 9, 2008,

June 30, 2009, unless renewed.

Wilfredo Pineda, Qualifying Manager

Operator License No. OPR 11474
7. The following is the license histofy of Operator’s License No. OPR
11474:
March 5, 2007 The Board issued Operator License No. OPR 11474 in Branch 3 to
Wilfrdo Pineda (“Respondent Pineda”), as an employee of
Commitment Exterminators, Inc., and will expire on June 30, 2009,
unless renewed
March 9, 2007 Respondent Pineda left the employ of Commitment Exterminators,
Inc.
March 13, 2007 Respondent Pineda became the Owner and Qualifying Manager for
Quality Termite Damage Repair, Inc.
May 16,2008 Respondent Pineda associated with Ariston Termite as its Qualified
. Manager.,
177
6

| RespondentCarrillo became employed with Umque Termite Cciﬁtyr:bfl'.' The license will exp{ré om |




(9,

1 O

10

11
12
13
14

15

I VS

JURISDICTION

8. Code section 8620 p-rov.ides, in pértinent part, that the Board may suspend

or revoke a license when it finds that the holder; while a licensee or applicant, has committed

any acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may

assess a civil penalty.

9. Code section 8624 states:

~ Ifthe board suspends or revokes an operator's license and one or more ‘
branch offices are registered under the name of the operator, the suspension or
revocation may be applied to each branch office. '

If the oberatqr is the qualifyifxg ‘manager, a partner, responsible officer, or
owner of a registered structural pest:control company, the suspension or
revocation may be applied to the company registration.

The performance by any partnership, corporation, firm, association, or
registered company of any act or.omission. constituting a cause for disciplinary
action, likewise constitutes a.cause for disciplinary action against any licensee
who, at the time the act or omission occurred, was the-qualifying manager, a
partner, responsible officer, or owner of the partnership, corporation, firm, *
association, or registered company:whether or not he or-she had knowledge of, or

participated in, the prohibited-act or-omission.
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0. Code section 8625 states: | B e

The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registration by -
operation of law -or by order or decision-ofthe board or a court of law, or the
voluritary surrender of a license or:company registration shall not deprive the -

‘board of jurisdiction to proceed with any:investigation of or action or disciplinary

proceeding against such licensee or-company, or to render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration. : ;

11. Code section 8‘622' states: N

- When a complaint is:acoepted-for investigation of a registered company,
the board, through an authorized representative, may inspect any or all properties
on which a report has been issued pursuant to.Section 8516 or anotice of .
completion has been issued pursuantto Section 8518 by the registered company
to determine compliance with the provisions of this chapter and the rules and -
regulations issued thereunder. If the board determines the property or properties

“are not in compliance,a notice shall be'sent to the registered company so stating.

The registered company shall have 30 days from the receipt of the notice to bring
such property into compliance, and it'shall submit a new original report or.
completion notice or both ‘and an inspection fee of not more than one hundred
twenty-five dollars ($125) for-each property inspected. If:a subsequent .
reinspection is necessary, pursuant to the board's review of the new original report
or notice or both, a commensurate reinspection fee shall also be charged. Ifthe
board's authorized representative makes no determination or determines the
property is in compliance, no inspection fee shall be charged.
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The notice sent to the registered company shall inform the registered
company that if it desires a hearing to contest the finding of noncompliance, the
hearing shall be requested by written notice to the board within 20 days of receipt
of the notice of noncompliance from the board. Where a hearing is not requested
pursuant to this section, payment of any assessment shall not constitute an
admission of any noncompliance charged.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

12.  Code section 8516 states, in pertinent part:

(b) No registered company or licensee shall commence work on a
contract, or sign, issue, or deliver any documents expressing an opinion or
statement relating to the absence or presence of wood destroying pests or
organisms until an inspection has been made by a licensed Branch 3 field
representative or operator. The address of each property inspected or upon which
work is completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall
be filed with the board no later than 10 business days after the commencement of
an inspection or upon completed work.

Every property inspected pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 8516.1, or
Section 8518, or subdivision (b) of this section shall be assessed a filing fee
pursuant to Section 8674.

Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the

address of any property inspected or work completed pursuant to Section 8516.1,
- Section 8518, or this section are grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject . ..

the registered company to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500).

A written inspection report conforming to this section -and on a form
approved by the board shall be prepared and delivered to the person requesting
the inspection or to the person's designated agent within 10 business days of the
inspection, except that an inspection report prepared for use by an attorney for
litigation purposes is not required to be reported to the board. The report shall be
delivered before work is commenced on any property. The registered company

shall retain for three years all original inspection reports, filed notes, and activity
forms. ‘ : :

Reports shall be made available for inspection and reproduction to the
executive officer of the board or his or her duly authorized representative during
business hours. Original inspection reports or copies thereof shall be submitted to

the board upon request within two business days. The following shall be set forth
in the report:

(2) The name and address of the person or firm ordering the report.

(6) A foundation diagram or sketch of the structure or structures or
portions of the structure or structures inspected, indicating thereon the
approximate location of any infested or infected areas evident, and the parts of the
structure where conditions that would ordinarily subject those parts to attack by
wood destroying pests or organisms exist.
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feetpursuant‘:to Section 862_4.

(7) Information regarding the substructure, foundation walls and footings,
porches, patios and steps, air vents, abutments, attic spaces, roof framing that
includes the eaves, rafters, fascias, exposed timbers, exposed -sheathing, ceiling

- joists, and attic walls; or other parts"subje'ct“to attack by wood-destroying pests or
~organisms. Conditions usually déeemed likely to lead to infe

station or infection,
such as earth-wood contacts, excessive cellulose debris, faulty grade levels,

excessive moisture conditions, evidence of roof leaks, and insufficient ventilation
are to be reported. o

(10) Recommendations for corrective measures.

13.  Code section 8518 states:

When a registered company completes work under a contract, it shall

‘prepare, on a form prescribed by the board, a notice of work completed and not

completed, and shall furnish that notice to the owner of the property or the \
owner's agent within 10 working days after completing the work: The notice shall
include a statement of the cost'of the completed work and estimated cost of work
not.completed. B ‘ S :

The address of each property inspected or upon whid‘hWofk:Was

completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall be filed
with the board no later than 10 working days after completed work: ,

Every property upon which work is completed shall be assessed a ﬁlmg

i

16.4.
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27

28
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1
i

g .,Fai'iur'é _c')‘fva;reg“ijste_rﬁd company toreport and file:with the board the"( T T
. address.of any property upor which work was completed pursuantto ‘

subdivision(b) of Section 8516, subdivision (b) of Section 8516:1,0r Seo‘ciofr} ‘.
8518 are grounds for disciplinary action and ‘shall subject the registered company
to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollarS':($2,‘500).

The regi stered'corﬁ}a%’ﬁy shall retain for three years all original notices:of
work completed, work not completed, and activity forms. '

Notices of work completed and not completed shall be made available for
inspection and reproduction to the executive officer of the board or his or herduly

authorized representative during business hours. Original motices:of work *

completed or not completed or copies thereof shall be submitted to the board upon
request within two bus§n¢ss' days. ' R ‘

14, Code section 8638 states:

Failure on the part of a registered company to complete any operation or
construction repairs for the price stated in the contract for such operation or
construction repairs or in any modification of such contract is a ground for

- disciplinary action.
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15. Code section 8641 states:

Failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter, or any rule or
regulation adopted by the board, or the furnishing of a report of inspection
without the making of a bona fide inspection of the premises for wood-destroying
pests or organisms, or furnishing a notice of work completed prior to the

completion of the work specified in the contract, is a ground for disciplinary
action.

16. Code section 86472 states:

The commission of any grossly negligent or fraudulent act by the licensee
as a pest control operator, field representative, or applicator or by a registered
company is a ground for disciplinary action.

17. Code section 8644 states:

Fraud or misrepresentation, after inspection, by any licensee or registered
company engaged in pest control work of any infestation or infection of
wood-destroying pests or organisms found in property or structures, or respecting
any conditions of the structure that would ordinarily subject structures to attack
by wood-destroying pests or organisms, whether or not a report was made

pursuant to Sections 8516 and 8517 of this code, is a ground for disciplinary
action.

18. Code section 8567 states:

or should an operator enter the employ of a registered company, orbeing already” ~
employed by a registered company change his or her employment, or being

_Should a field representative or applicator change his or her employment,

employed by a registered company leave that employment and enter the pest

control business on his or her own behalf, he or she shall notify the registrar in
writing, on a form prescribed by the board and issued by the registrar in
accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the board. Whereupon the
registrar shall register the change in his or her records.

19. Code section 8571 states:

If the licensed operator who is designated as the qualifying manager for a
registered company ceases for any reason whatsoever to be connected with the
company, the company shall notify the registrar in ‘writing within 10 days from
such cessation. If the notice is given the registration shall remain in force for a
reasonable length of time, to be determined by rules of the board, during which
period the company must submit to the registrar in writing the name of another
qualified, or to be qualified, qualifying manager to replace the qualifying manager
who has ceased to be connected with it, and who shall qualify as such within the
time allowed by rules and regulations of the board.

If the company fails to notify the registrar within the 10-day period, or
fails to replace with a qualifying manager within the period fixed by the
regulations of the board, at the end of the period the registration shall be ipso

" facto suspended. The registration shall be reinstated upon the filing of an

affidavit, executed by a representative of the company, and filed with the
registrar, to the effect that the qualifying manager who ceased to be connected
with the company has been replaced by another operator who is authorized by this

10
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chapter to act in such capacity, and that such operator has not had his or her

. license suspended or revoked or that he or she has not been connected with a

company which has had its registration suspended or revoked.

20.  Code section 8505.17 states, in paﬁ': 4

(c) Registered structural pest control companies shall prepare.and submit
to the county agricultural commissioner a monthly report of all pesticides used in
that county. The report shall be on a form approved by the Director of Pesticide
Regulation and shall contain the name and registration number of each pesticide,
the amount used, and the number of applications made. The report shall be ¢
submitted to the commissioner by the 10th day. of the month following the month
of application. Each pesticide use report or combination of use reports - k
representing a registered structural pest control company's total county pesticide
use for the month shall have affixed thereto-a pesticide use stamp issued by the .
board in the denomination fixed by the board in accordance with Section 8674 as
the pesticide use report filing fee. The board shall provide for the sale of these
stamps and for the refund of moneys paid for stamps which are.returned to it ;
unused. When a registered structural pest.control company performs no pest
control during a month in a county in which it has given notice pursuantto
Section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, the registered company shall
submit 2 use report stating this fact to-the commissioner. No:pesticide use stamp
is required on negative use reports. - : L P

PR SE

REGULATORB? PROVISIONS

.'  21'; - California Code of Reguléﬁons, title 16, secmon 1990, states, ;i;nr.pertinent

“15 || part:

16
177
18 |
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20
21
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23 || part:
24
25
26
27

28 4 /11

(a) All reports shall be completed' as ‘pv'ré‘séribed bytheboard Copies; filed
with the board shall be clear and legible. All reports must supply the information
required by Section 8516 of the Code and the information regarding the pesticide

or pesticides used as set forthin Section 8538 of the Code, and shall containor -
describe the following: - ' r

(2) Signature ofthe Branch 3 licensee who made the inspection.
(3) Infestations, infections or evidence thereof.

(4) Wood members found to be darﬁaged by ".Qood 'de'stro_y.in_g' pestsiﬁof organisms.

22. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1991, statesé@', in‘pertinent

(a) Recommendations for corrective measures for the conditions found

shall be made as required by paragraph 10-of subdivision (b) of Section 8516 of

the code and shall also conform with the provisions of Title 24 of the Califomia

Code of Regulations and any other applicable local building code, and shall
accomplish the following: .

11




(8) Exterminate all reported wood-destroying pests. Such extermination
shall not be considered repair under section 8516(b)(12) of the code. If evidence
indicates that wood-destroying pests extend into an inaccessible area(s),
recommendation shall be made to either: '

(A) enclose the structure for an all encompassing treatment utilizing
materials listed in Section 8505.1 of the code, or

(B) use another all encompassing method of treatment which exterminates
the infestation of the structure, or '

(C) locally treat by any or all of the following:

1. exposing the infested area(s) for local treatment,

2. removing the infested wood,

3. using another method of treatment which exterminates the infestation.
(If any recommendation is made for local treatment, the report must contain the
following statement: “Local treatment is not intended to be an entire structure

treatment method. If infestations of wood-destroying pests extend or exist beyond
the area(s) of local treatment, they may not be exterminated.”)

When a complete inspection is performed, a recommendation shall be
made to remove or cover all accessible pellets and frass of wood-destroying pests.

When a limited inspection is performed, the inspection report shall state
that the inspection is limited to the area(s) described and diagramed. A
recommendation shall be made to remove or cover all accessible pellets and frass
of wood-destroying pests in the limited areas. The limited inspection. report shall

include a recommendation for further inspection of the entire structure and that all
accessible evidence of wood-destroying pests be removed or covered.

23, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section § 1996.3, states, in part:

(a) The address of each property inspected and/or upon which work was
completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the Board and designated as
the WDO Inspection and Completion Activity Report Form (see Form No.
43M-52 Rev. 5/03) at the end of this section. This form shall be prepared by each
registered company and shall comply with all of the requirements pursuant to
Section 8516(b), and 8518.

24. California Code of Regulations, tiﬂe 16, section 1970(b), states:

The report for each pest control operation, other than fumigation, in which
a pesticide is used shall contain the following information:

Date of treatment.

Name of owner or his or her agent.

Address of property.

Description of area treated.

Target pest(s).

Pesticide and amount used.

Identity of person or persons who applied the pesticide.

12
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25. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 191 1, states:

Each operator, field representative and applicator shall file his or her
address of record with the board and shall notify the board of any change in
address within ten (10) days of such change. The address of record of a field . -
representative, an operator or an applicator shall be the address of the registered
company by which he or she is employed or with which he or she is assaciated or

his or her residence address if he or she is not employed and associated.

Each licensee shall also file his or her address for mailing purposes with

the board and shall notify the board of any change in address within ten (10) days
of such change. '

96.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1916 states:.

A registered company which notifies the board of the disassociation of ifs
qualifying manager or branch supervisor within the ten day period prescribed by
Section 8571 of the code, shall be granted a-period of thirty (30) days in which to
replace such person with another qualifying manager or branch supervisor. An

additional thirty (30) day extension can be granted by the registrar for good cause.

COSTRECOVERY/RESTITUTION .

PEURS B A

27. Code section 125.3 provides; in pertinent part, that the qurd %ay request

the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found. to have committed a violation or

16|

17

1 8 N

19

21

22°

26
27

28

' Monrovia, California (“Flores project”), for

24

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonablecostsof th n

and enforcement of the case.

28.  Government Code section 11519(d) provides, in per_tipc.nt..paft,that the

Board may require restitution of damages suffered as a condition of probation in the event

probation is ordered.

FLORES PROJECT

29.  On or about January 27, 2006, Respondent Ebel, a field ,gepr‘ese'ntativc for
Respondent Ariston, inspected the property located at 1148, Orange Avenu_e,‘:lqcla}tgd in
wood destroying pests and organismsi.and thereéfter
issued a Complete Wood Destroying Pests and Organisms Inspection R_(_aport No. 95 (“Inspection
Report No. 95").
| 30. Respondent Ebel’s findings involved evidence of drywoodtermites and

drywood termite damage at the patio and exterior framing, surface fungus (decay fungi) at the

exterior framing, and excessive moisture around the loose toilet.

13
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31, Respondent Ebel’s recommendations were to repair, replace or fill the
evidence of drywood termites and dryWood termite damage at the patio framing, chemically treat
the evidence of drywood termites at the éxtcrior framing, repair, replace or fill the drywood
termite damage at the exterior framing, and scrape and treat the decay fungi at the exterior
framing. In addition, Respondent Ebel recommended removing the toilet and replacing the wax
ring. |

32. On or abou’; February 14, 2006, Respondent Ariston issued a Standard
Notice of Work Completed and Not Completed (“Completion Notice™), certifying that all
recommendations made in Inspection Report No. 95, had been completed.

33. In or about March 2006, escrow closed.

34.  In or about March 2006, Eric and Danielle Flores (“homeowners”),
noticed evidence of termites and termite damage that was supposed to have been repaired by

Respondent Ariston.

35, Onor aboufc March 3, 2006, Respondent Ariston returned to the Flores

project and made several repairs.

36. In or about January 2007, the homeowners again noticed evidence of
termites. '

37. On or about May 1, 2007, the homeowners contacted Respondent Ariston
regarding evidence of termites. |

38. . On or about May 2, 2007, Respondent Carrillo inspected the Flores project
for wood destroying pests and organisms and thereafter issued a Complete Wood Destroying
Pests and Organisms Inspection Report No. 10541 (“Inspection Report No. 10541").

39. Respondent Carrillo’s findings involved évidence of drywood termites at
the garage door, decay fungi at the garage, evidence of drywood termites at the interior and
exterior of the house, and evidence of drywood termite damage at the exterior of the house.

. 40.  Respondent Carrillo’s recommendations were to repair or replace the

drywood termite damage, scrape and treat the decay fungi, fumigate the structure for drywood

termites, and cover or remove the old termite evidence.

14
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I homeowners.

41, On or about May 2, 2007, the homeowners contacted Dewey Pest Control.

On that same day, Dewey Pest Control performed an inspection and issued a Complete Wood

Destroying Pests and Organisms Inspection report. Dewey Pest Control’s findings involved

evidence of drywood termites in the attic wood members and drywood termite damage,at the
exterior siding, trim boards, and rafter tails. Dewey Pest Control recommended fumrgatmg the

structure for control of the drywood termites, and to remove or cover:the accessible termrte

Il evidence.

42,  On or about May 3, 2007, the Board received a complaint from the

43.  On or about June 1, 2007, the-Board sent a letter to Respondent Ariston

rnformmg it of the complaint received on-the Flores project.

44.  On or about June 12, 2007, Respondent Arrston responded to the Board’s
letter dated June 1, 2007,-explaining the events that had taken place on-the Flores project.

45. On or about August 13, 2007, the Board-specialist, requested a: oopy of

16
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Inspectron Report No. 95 from Respondent Arlston The Board specrahst revrewed the report
and found that the report contained eight additional findings and recommendatmns not contained
in the original Inspection Report No. 95 provided by the homeowners'. The ﬁndmgs included
evidence of drywood termite damage at the garage door siding, at the exterior of the ‘house and
garage, and decay fungi damage at the exterior of the house. The recommendatrons were to ..
repair, replace or fill the drywood termite damage, and to repau replace remforce or Aill the

decay fungi damage. o JE

46.  On or about August 13, 2007, a Board specialist inspected the Flores -

‘project and noted violations.

47.  On or about August 15, 2007, the Board specrahst prepared a and issued a
Report of Findings along with a Notice ordering Respondent Ariston to bring the prop_erty into

compliance by correcting the items described in the Report of Findings and to submit a corrected

1. The Board specialist conducted an activity search and found that Respondent Ariston
filed a second Inspection Report No. 95, dated January 27, 2006.

15




inspection report and Notice of Work Completed and Not Completed to the Board within thirty
(30) days with respect to the inspections performed on January 27, 2006, and May 2, 2007.

48.  On or about September 11,2007, Respondent Quinn re-inspected the
Flores project and thereafter issued a Complete Wood Destroying Pests and Organisms
Inspection Report No. 10666 (“Inspection Report No. 10666"), consisting of certain findings and
recommendations.

49.  Respondent Quinn.’s findings involved evidence of drywood termites in
and at the garage, the attached patio, and the interior and exterior of the house; drywood termite
damage at the exterior wood trim on the garage; drywood termite damage at the wood trim,
eaves, back doorframe, and rafter on the house'; and decay fungi damage at the attached patio and
exterior fence.

50.  Respondent Quinn’s recommendations were to fumigate the structure for

drywood termites; to cover or remove the old termite evidence; repair, replace or fill the

drywood termite damage; repair, replace, reinforce, or fill the decay fungi damage at the attached

pafio; and for the owner to contact a licensed contractor to repair the fence. Additionally,
Respondent Quinn recommended removal of the storage in the garage to allow for further
inspection.

51. On or about September 26, 2007, the Board specialist met with
Respondent Quinn at the Flores pl'ojecf. The Board specialist found that the property was not in
compliance. The Board specialist questioned Respondent Quinn regarding his findings made on
Inspection Report No. 10666. Respondent Quinn was unable to show the Board specialist the
evidence of drywood termites that he had reported on Inspection Report No. 10666. The Board
specialist showed Respondent Quinn the drywood termite and decay fungi damage that
Respondent Quinn had failed to report and explained to him what would be required regarding
the repair work. Respondent Quinn then informed the Board specialist that his secretary Ahad

faxed the wrong inspection report to him, and he would have a new report faxed to him that

afternoon.

1
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52. On or about September 26, 2007, the Board specialist received a

2 || “Corrected” version of Inspection Repo;t No. 10666, which excluded the previously reported
3 || evidence of drywood termites at the interior of the house in the dining room area and the
4 |l evidence of drywood termites and drywood termite damage at the back doorframe. F;urthermore,
5 || the réport included evidence of drywood termites in the garage and additional decay fu‘ngi |
6 || damage. o .(
7 53.  Between September 26, 2007, and October 31, 2007, Respondent Ariston
8 |i failed to bring the property into omﬁpliancé. .‘
9 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
10 - (Failure to Comply with the Code - Improper Inspection)
1 54.  Respondent Ariston’s registration, Respondent Quinn’s o,perafﬁ‘or’s. license,
12 || and Respondent Ebel’s field representative’s license are subject to dis,gipline_u_;{gigg ¢o_de section
13 || 8641, in that, coﬁlceming the Flores project, Respondénts failed to q_omply with the following
142 «Code sections: - ‘
EEET e ' —JANUARY 27,2006, INSPECTION
16 Section 8516(b): | _
17 a. Respondents failed to include the sigr%‘gure of the Branéh 3 licensee who'
18 || performed the. inspection on Inspection Report No. 95, as defined by California Coée“;of
19 || Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2). . L,
20 Section 8516(b)(2):
21 b. Respondents failed to include the address of the person or firm ordering .
© 22+ the report. | o
23 Section 8516(b)(6)(7):
24 c. Respondents failed to report the decay fungi damage at the patio framing,
25| as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, séction 1990(a)(4).
26 d. Respondents failed to report the full extent of the drywood termite damage
27 || at the house and garage, as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, seétion
28

1990(a)(4).

17
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e. Respondents failgd to report the evidence of drywood termites and
drywood termite damage at the garage door framing, as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(3)(4).

Section 8516(b)(10):

f. Respondents failed to make the proper recommendation regarding the
reported evidence of drywood termites as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16,

section 1991(2)(8).

MAY 2,2007, INSPECTION

55. Respondent Ariston’s registratibn, Respondent Quinn’s operator’s license,
and Respondent Carrillo’s field representative’s license are subject tb discipline under Code
section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respondents failed to comply with the
following Code sections:

Section 8516(b):

a.  Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee who
performed the inspection on Inspection Report No. 10541, as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2).

Section 8516(b)(6)(7):

b. Respondents failed to report the decay fungi damage at the patio framing,
as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4).

SEPTEMBER 11, 2007, INSPECTION

56.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operafor’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,
Respondents failed to comply with the following Code sections:

Section 8516(b):

a. Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee who
made the inspection on Inspection Report No. 10666, as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2).

"
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Section 8516(b)(6)(7):
b.

Respondents faﬂed to report drywood termite damage at the garage brick
molding; failed to report the full extent of the decay fungl damage at the attached,patlo, and
failed to report the full 'extent of the drywood termite damage at they wood trim on the house, as
defined by Califorrria Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(2)(4).

SEPTEMBER 26,2007, INSPECTION

57.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s

license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,

|l Respondents failed to comply with the following:Code sections: .

Section 8516(b):

a: ’R'eé‘p‘.on"dents'faﬂédj,to include the signature off the Branch 3 licensee who
performéd the inspection on Supplemental Inspection:Report No. 10666, as defined By:; California |
Code of Regulations, title 16; section 1990(a)(2). - |

~

SL‘COND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE-»:_ D

': . 18— N ‘

18
19
20
21

b2
23"
24|
s’
26|

27

28

-(Violation- of Contract)

oo os T

‘58, Respondent Ariston’s registrationyRespondent Quinn’s ~opera%?torf s license,
and 'Re'spondeﬁt Ebel’s field repreSenta-tiVe";s Ji¢énse are subject to -&l-iscipline aunder Code sec‘don
repairs which had been reportéd as .ha‘v.mg,:becn&Qmple‘ted on the Standard Notice of Work
Completed and Not Completed dated February 14 2006

a. Respondents faded to extel mmate the reported ewdence of drywood
termites through the use-of a localized Timbor chemical treatment, @s reported in Inspection

Report No. 95.

THIRD :CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud or Misrepresentation After Inspection)- .,
59.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Resp: ndent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8644, in that, concerning the Flores project,

Respondent Quinn reported evidence of drywood termites at the attached patio and at the interior

19
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of the house in the area of the dining room, and evidence of drywood termites and drywood
termite damage at the back doorframe in Inspection Report No. 10666, when in fact, the

infestations and damage did not exist.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failed to Comply with Report of Findings)

60.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that they failed to comply with Code
section 8622, by failing to correct the items described in the Report of Findings within thirty (30)
calendar days of receipt of the Notice, bringing the Flores project into compliance with the
Board’s Notice and Report of Findings, dated August 15, 2007.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board)
61.  Respondent Ariston’s registration, Respondent Quinn’s operator’s license,

and Respondent Carrillo’s field repl‘esentatiﬁfe’s license are subject to discipline under Code

“section 8518, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respondents failed to prepare and delivera |

supplemental inspection report and completion notice for the inspection performed and work

completed on or about March 3, 2006, to the Board within ten (10) business days following the

commencement of an inspection or upon completed work.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Laws Adopted by the Board -
Failure to File Reports with the Board)

‘ 62.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,
Respondents failed to comply with Code séction 8516(b), by failing to file with the Board the
completion notices (2) dated February 14, 2006, and Inspection Report No. 10541, dated

May 2, 2007, no later than 10 business days after the commencement of an inspection or upon

completed work.

1
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Record Requirements)

i
]

63.  Respondent Ariston’s registration, and Respondent Quinn’s opé%ator’s and
Respondent Carrillo’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under Coée-. section
8641, in that, concerning the Flores‘proj ect, Respondents failed to comply with rC,alifcvi%rnia Code
of Regulations, title 16, section 1970(b), by failing to record the name of the indiwi,du%il who

applied pesticides, the pesticide used, and the amount of pesticide used, on the 'mspecf‘éion report

' dated January 27, 2006. Furthermore, Respondents failed to include the pesticide anci amount

‘used on the Completion Notice dated February 14, 2006.

- EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE ... - .
(Grossly Negligent or Fraud Act)
64.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent,Quinn’s o;{éérwator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8642, in that, in or',!abéut March iOOG,

concerning the Flores project, Respondents committed a grossly negligent or rfr__aud-ugent act by

15
16
17

19

21

2 |
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24

25

27
28

“failing to properly date the second Inspection Report No. 95, and the;acc’ompany:in_'g;C'ompletion

Notice.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE cic. 0 o - - o
(Failure to Submit and File Wood Destroying:Pests ..7" o
and Organisms Inspection Reports with the Board) i

'6V5. Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s ofben:ator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8518, in that, between May, 13,22005, aﬁd
March 16, 2006, Respondents failed to submit 346 Wood Destroying Pests and Oréanisms
Inspection Repox“és to the Board no later than 10 business days-after the »commenc:f:}nent of an

inspection or upon completed work, attached hereto as Exhibit A.
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TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Laws Adopted by the Board -
Failure to File Reports with the Board)
66. Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s

license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641 , in that Respondents failed to comply

with the following sections:

a. Section 8516(b). Respondents failed to file Wood Destroying Pests and
Organisms Inspection and Completion Activity Reports with the Board no later than 10 business
days after the commencement of an inspection or upon completed work, in violation of
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1996.3(a). On November 26, 2008, the Board
obtained copies of Respondent Ariston’s Pesticide Use Reports (PURs) from Los Angeles
County Agricultural Department (LA County Ag.) for the period of November 2007 through

November 2008, which disclosed that at least four (4) chemical applications were performed in

the county prior to May 16, 2008 (including three (3) chemical applications prior to March 3,

2068), and illdf %ﬁe édnésﬁondingr inéﬁecﬁon 'r‘ep'c’ui“ts and co'r‘np'lzewfi'bﬁ notices were not filed with
the Board. Furthermore, a list of approximately 73 Wood Destroying Pests and Organisms
activities, along with a copy of six (6) inspection‘reports, for said period but prior to May 16,
2008, were obtained from Respondent Ariston on Nov‘ember 26, 2008, which were not filed with

the Board.

b. Section 8505.17(c). Respondents failed to submit its PURs to LA County

Ag. for February 2008 and March 2008.

c. Section 8505.17(c). Respondents failed to include the number of

applications performed and the amount of pesticides used in its December 2007 PUR that it

submitted to LA County Ag.

d. Section 8516(b)(1). Respondent Ariston failed to prepare and deliver an

inspection report that contained the name and license number of the licensee who performed the

inspection. Respondent Ariston’s April 3, 2008, inspection report, under inspected by, indicated

“other.”
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ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Laws Adopted by the Board -
Failure to File Reports with the Board)

~ 67.  Respondent-Ariston’s registration-and Réspondent Pineda’s operator’s

license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that Respondents failed to comply

4 with the following sections:

. Section 8516(b). Respondents failed to file Wood Destroying Pests and
Organisms Ins_pection and Completion Activity Reports with the Board no __la:cey than %ﬁOi.bLlsinesg
days after the commencement of an inspccﬁon or upon completed work, in violation 6f
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1996...3(a). On November 26, 2008, the Board
obtained copies of Responderit Ariston’s PURs from LA County AG; ywhich .disqlqgeé =
dpproximately nine (9)~chemic‘al applications that were performed in the. ooungy_@ft_,ergg’l\/_lay 16,

2008, and that the corresponding inspection reports and completion notices were ”notffﬁlg-::d with

the Board. R | » ’
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b.  Section 8516(b). Respondents -‘-failed;:t@z»-prepérev and deliver an inspection

report that contains the correct address for the Boar

. ?The August22, 2008, inspectiion, report

conitained a wrong address (1418 Howe Avénue, Suite 18, Sacramento, California 9%82;5-3204).
The Board moved on or about March 21, 2008 to its present aiddr;,es.s; 200,‘5_‘E'y.§;§gpeeir:1 Street, Ste.
1500, Sacramento, CA 95815. |

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Notify. Board:of Severance of . v
Business Relationship with Qualified Manager)

68.  Respondent Ariston’s registratioﬁ is éubjept to discipline under Code
section 8571, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, ititle 16, .section i9;16, as
follows: ,

| a. Respondent Ariston failed to notify the Board within 10 day; of the

disassociation of its Qualifying Manager, Respondent Quinn, who disassociated on March 3,

2008.
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b. From on or about March 3, 2008, to on or about May 16, 2008, when
Pineda associated with Ariston Termite, Respondent Ariston operated without a Qualifying

Manager.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Notify Board of Change of Employment)
69.  Respondent Carrillo’s license is su‘bject to discipline under Code section
8567, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1911, in that
Respondent failed to notify the Board of a change in his employment within ten (10) days of
such change. According to the Board’s records, Carrillo-disassociated from Ariston Termite on
May 25, 2007, yet inspection reports containing his name and license number have been issued
by Respondent Ariston thereafter. The Board’s records indicate that Respondent Carrillo is

employed by El Redondo Termite Control, Inc. as of October 31, 2007 and Unique Termite
Control as of July 9, 2008. ‘

| ~ PRIORDISCIPLINE
ARISTON TERMITE
Companv Registration Certificate No. PR 4476. Br.3

70. On or about May 12, 2005, Respondent Ariston paid a fine in the amount
of $50 levied by the Los Angeles County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Food and
Agriculture Code section 15204. | |

71. On or about July 26, 2005, Réspondent Ariston paid a fine in the amount
of $100 levied by San Bernardino County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Code section
8505.17.

72. On or about November 9, 2005, Respondent Ariston paid a fine in the

amount of $100 levied by the Los Angeles County Agricultural Commissioner for violating

| California Code of Regulations, title 3, sedtions 6678 and 6726.

1
I/
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DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR.
Operator’s License No., OPR 11110

2
3 73.  On-or about April 16,2007, Respondent Quinn paid a fine in the amount
4 || of $250 levied by the San Diego County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Foo%d and
.§ || Agriculture Code section 15204. |
el 74.  On or about May 30, 2007, Respondent Quinn paid a fine in‘the amount of
7 || $250 levied by the San Diego County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Food iairid
'8 ’Agriculture Code section 15204. :
9 75. On or about November 13, 2008, Respondgnt Quinn paid-a $1,§;124 fine
10 levied by the Board for violation of sections 8516 and 8518.
11 JEFFREY MATTHEW EBEL
. ’.12‘ 4 Fieldlﬁlﬁtye‘pre?ptative_ License No. FR 35090 N
1370 76.  On or about October 18, 2005, Respondent Ebel paid a fine ihg’che amount
14 ‘: of §75 ’levigd by the Board for violating Code sections 8516(b)(6)(7), ‘and Cal_i‘fomiaéCode of
15 || Regulations, title 16, section 1990. s T
16" JOSE CARRILLO
. 17 A Field Representatlve Llcense No. FR 17136
18 | 77."  On or about January 2, 2009, pursuant to the Decision a’ndZO;der in
19| Accusation No. 2008-12, Case No. 07-221-9-72-07, Respondent Carrillo’s Field Representative
:20\"' "Licer;se No. FR 17136 was revoked, revocation stayed, and placed on three years pliobation with -
21 | certain terms and conditions. |
| 78. - On or about February 23, 2006, Respondent Carrillo paid a ﬁne in the
23 ‘amount of §75 levied by the.BOar'd" for violating Code sections 851.6(b)(6) and (7), ;n*d California
24 | Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4) (in connection with an inspection performed at
25| 904 East Miche’lle Street, West Covina, California). ‘
26 79.  On February 23, 2006, Respondent paid a $100 fine levied by the Board
27 || for Respondent’s violation of Code section 8516(b)(6), (7), and (9),'and‘California:}Code of
28 | 11/
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Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4) (in connection with an inspection performed at 1823

East 108" Street, Los Angeles, California).

OTHER MATTERS

80.  Notice is hereby given that section 8620 of the Code provides, in pcrtinént
part, that a respondent may request that a civil penalty of not more than $5,000 be assessed in
lieu of an actual suspension of 1to 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suspension of
20 to 45 days. Such request must be made at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the
proposed decision. The proposed decision shall not provide that a civil penalty shall be imposed
in lieu of a suspension.

81.  Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established as to
Company Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, likewise
constitute cause for disoiﬁline against Operator's License Number OPR 11 110, issued to Donald
Levell Quinn Sr., who served as the Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, regardless of

whether ADOllald Levell Quinn Sr. had knowledge of or participated in the acts or omissions

which constitute cause for discipline against Ariston Termite.

82 Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company
Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Donald Levell Quinn
Sr., who served as the Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, shall be prohibited from serving
as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee
for any registered company during the time the discipline is imposed, and any registered
company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be subject to disciplinary action.

83.  Pursuant to Code section .8624, the causes for discipline established as to
Company Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, likewise
constitute cause for discipline against Operator's License Number OPR 11474, issued to
Wilfredo Pineda, who serves as the Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, regardless of
whether Donald Levell Quinn Sr. had knowledge of or participated in the acts or omissions

which constitute cause for discipline against Ariston Termite.

11




1 84, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company
o '-Regf;tration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Wilfredo P{peda, who
30 serves as the Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, shall be prohibited from ser.viné ae an
4 \officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing empioyee for
5 || any registered company during the time the discipline is imposed, and any registered ‘company A
6 Ii- which employs, elects, or associates him; shall be subject to disciplinary action.
7 85.  Jeffrey Matthew Ebel, a field representative employed by Arisfon Termite
8 || had knowledge of and participated,in,,the acts or omissions which constitute cause fof discipline
9 agamst Ariston Termite.
10 -86. “Pursuant to: Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company
11 | Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then J effreyyMatthew Ebel,
- 12°|-afield representative employed by- Anston Termite, shall be proh1b1ted from serving as an
13 |l officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager,.or. respormble managmg employee ofa
144+ reglsterecl company, and the employment election or association of him by a reg1stered company
| 15 is a ground for d1301p11nary actlon B R
164 - 87.  Jose Carrillo, a field representative eniployed by Ariston Tergni.fc'e' had
17 || knowledge of and participated in the acts or omissions which constitute.cause for disoipline
18} ‘against Ariston Termite. | |
LR 88.  Pursuantto Code section 8654, if gj_soipline is imposed on Company
-20°| Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston, Termite, Fpen J ose_C_al;vri__.llQ, a field
21 representative employed by Ariston Termite, shall be prohibited from serving as ap officer,
- 22| director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing empioyee of a
23 | registered company, and the employment, election or association of hlm by a regié}ered comparny
© 24| is-a ground for disciplinary action. “ |
25\ /11
26 |1/
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- PRAY ER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters
herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Structural Pest Control Board issue a decision:
1. Revoking or suspending Company Registration Certificate Number PR

4476, issued to Ariston Termite;

2. Revoking or suspending Operator’s License Number OPR 11110, issued
to Donald Levell Quinn Sr.;

3. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Donald Levell Quinn
Sr. is furnishing the qualifying experience or appearance,
4. Reyoking or suspeﬁding Operator’s License Number OPR 1 1474, is'sued
to Wilfredo Pineda;
| 5. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Wilfredo Pineda is
furnishing the qualifying experience or appearanée

6. Revoking or suspendmg Field Representatwe License Number FR 35090,

! 1ssued to Jeffrey Matthew Ebel; A

7. Revoking or suspending Field Representative License Number FR 17136,
issued to Jose Carrillo;

8. Prohlbmng Donald Levell Quinn Sr. from serving as an officer, chrector
associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered
00111paﬁ)' during the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate
Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite;

9. Prohibiting Wilfredo Pineda from serving as an officer, director, assométe
partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any reglstered comparny
during the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate Number PR
4476, 1ssued to Ariston Termite;

10.  Prohibiting Jeffrey Matthew Ebel from serving as an officer, director,

associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered

!
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company during the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate

2 il Number PR 4476, issued to Ariéton Termite;
3 11, Prohibiting Jose Carrillo frorn serving as an ofﬁeer,'d"irsector, assofciate,
, 4 | partner, qualifying manager or lesponsrbl managmg employee of any regrstered company
5 || during the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate Number PR
6 || 4476, issued to Ariston Termite;
7 12. Ordermg Arrston Termrte Donald Levell Quinn Sr., Wilfredo Pmeda
8 || Jeffrey Matthew Ebel, and Jose Carullo to pay the Structural Pest Control Board the reasonable
9 || costs of the mvestrgatlon and enforeement of tlus case, pursuant to Busmess and Professrons
10 | Code section 125.3; and, 5
11 13.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper
12 | DATED: i/;ll/oe |
13
14 - Regrstrar :
. Structural Pest Control Roard
15 . Department -of Consumer Affalrs
State of Cahforma s :
16 Complaman‘r
o :
LA2008900076
18 "
19 1
20
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California
KAREN B. CHAPPELLE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General | e
GREGORY J. SALUTE, State Bar No. 164015 s = % % I )
Supervising Deputy Attorney General R s
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 ‘

Los Angeles, CA 90013 . A /. Q@W
Telephone: (213) 8§97-2520 o

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 Trate

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2008-67
ARISTON TERMITE
14913 Gwen Chris Court ACCUSATION
Paramount, California 90723
JERRY WALKER, Qualifying Manager

(Disassociated on 12/27/05) : ,
DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying Manager, Br. 3
CARLOS MONCADA, Partner
MAYRA LEON; Partner =~ -~ 0 0
Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3
Operator License No. OPR 11110, Br. 3

JEFFREY MATTHEW EBEL

8526 10" Street

Downey, California 90241

Field Representative’s License No. FR 35090, Br. 3

JOSE CARRILLO

205 North Santa Fe Avenue

Compton, California 90221

Field Representative’s License No. FR 17136, Br. 3

Respondents.

COAST 2 COAST FUMIGATION COMPANY

14913 Gwen Chris Court

Paramount, California 90723 .

DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying Manager, Br. 1
CARLOS MONCADA, Partner

MAYRA LEON, Partner

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917, Br. 1
Operator License No. GPR 11110, Br. 3

Affiliated License.
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Kelli Okuma ("Complainant™) alleges:

PARTIES
1. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the

Registrar of the Structural Pest Control Board ("Board"), Department of Consumer Affairs.

LICENSE HISTORY

Ariston Termite )
Companyv Registration Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3

.;1.5
16 ||
17

18
19
20
21
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24
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27

28

2. On or about February 6.,> 2004; the Board issued Company Registration

Certiﬁcate No. PR 4476 (“oofnpany_ registration") in Branch 3 to Ariston Termite ("Respondent
Ariston"), with Mayra Leon and Carlos Mond’ada as Partners, and Jerry Walker as the Qualifying
Manager. On or about December 27, 2005 Jerry Walker disassociated as the Qualifying
Manager. On or about January 9, 2006, Donald Levell Quinn Sr. became the Quahfymg

Manager. On or about November 26, 2007, the company reg1strat10n was suspended for failing

to maintain general liability insurance, pursuant‘to*::Busmess and Professions: Code ("Code")

-section-8690.-On-or-about November_27_,_200.7_,_the company r_eglstranon was remstated ‘Onor

about December 31, 2007 thie company registration was suspended for fa1hng to malntam
bgeneral hab1hty insurance, pursuant to Code sectlon 8690 On or about b anuary 4 2008 the -

‘company reg1stratlon was reinstated.

Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company
Company Reglstratlon Certlﬁcate No. PR 4917 Br.

3. . Onor about November 17,2005, the Board issued Company Reglstranon

Certificate No. PR 4917 in Branch 1 to Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company, w1th Mayra Leon

and Carlos Moncada as Partners, and Donald LeVell'Quinn Sr. as the Qualiﬁing Manager, On or
about December 31, 2007, the company registration was suspended for failing to i1n'ain‘cain

general liability insurance, pursuant to Code section 8690. On or about January 4, 2008, the

company registration was reinstated.

26
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Operator’s License No. OPR 11110

DATE
May 26, 2005

November 17, 2005
January 9, 2006

July 20, 2006
September 7, 2006

October 13, 2006
October 24, 2006
October 25, 2006

November 14, 2006

Noverber 15,2006

November 26, .'2006
December 19, 2006
January 19, 2007
January 22, 2007

I anuar}; 24,2007
February 17, 2007
February 21, 2007

February 21, 2007
March 1, 2007

ACTION

The Board issued Operator’s License No. OPR 11110 ("license") to
Donald Levell Quinn Sr. ("Respondent Quinn") in Branches 1
and 3, as an employee of Quinn’s Exterminating Company Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of Coast 2 Coast
Fumigation Company.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of Ariston
Termite in Branch 3.

The license was upgraded to include Branch 2

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for All Safe
Termite Control in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for East Bay
Pest Control in Branch 2.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Abba
Termite and Pest Control Inc. in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Vice President of Quinn’s
Exterminating Company Inc.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of All
Safe Termite Control.

Responident Quinii becattie the Qualifying Manager for Turbo
Termite & Repair in Branch 3.

Respbndent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of Abba
Termite and Pest Control Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Branch Office Supervisor for
Quinn’s Exterminating Company Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager f01 West Coast
Exterminating Inc. in Branches 1, 2, and 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for U S
Termite.Com in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Dynasty
Termite in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of
Dynasty Termite.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for U S
Termite.Com. '

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for U S Termite.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for East
Bay Pest Control.




March 1, 2007

Respondent Quinn became the Branch Ofﬁce Supervisor for West

5 Coast Exterminating Inc.
i May 14,2007 Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Quahfymg Manager, Vice
3 ' President, and Branch Office Superv1sor for Quinn’s Exterminating
4 Co. Inc.
| June 21, 2007 - Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Unique
5 Termite Control in Br. 3.
6 || July 18, 2007 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Parks Pest
o Control and Termite in Branches 2 and 3.
7 July 23, 2007 Respondent Quinn became the Quahfymg Manager for Medrna Pest
2 : Control in Branch 3.
August 7, 2007 Respondent Quinn disassociated as the'Qualifying Manager and
9 Branch Office Supervisor of West Coast Exterminating Inc.
10| August 24, 2007 Respondent Quinn became the -Qualifying Manager of Medina Pest
Control in Branches 1 and 3.
1 October 25, 2007 | Respondent Quinn became the Quahfymg Manager for Dependable
OX Pest & Termite in Branches 2 and 3. . = }
November 26, 2007 The license was suspended for fa111ng to malntam general hablhty
13 S insurance for Ariston Termite, pursuant to Code section 8690.
14 || November 27, 2007 The license was reinstated. | |
1 5 é;ero;/err-x‘Berdz‘inOO"f Respondent Qumn becarne the Quahrymg Manager for Lnspector
Termite Control in Branch 1. .,
16 December 12, 2007 * Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying 'Ma*nager for Quinn’s
17 1 Exterminating Co. Inc. in Branch 2. o ‘
December 31, 2007 The license was suspended for farhng to malntaln general liability
18 ‘ - insurance for Ariston Termite and Coast 2 Coast Fumigation
19 Company, pursuant to Code section 8690.
January 4, 2008 The license was reinstated.
20
-January 24, 2008 Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Quahfymg Manager for
21 , ‘ Dependable Pest & Termite. .
2 | January 24, 2008 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Dependable
- Pest & Termite Inc. in Branches 2-and 3.
23 | TJanuary 25, 2008 Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for |
2l ‘ ann S Extenmnatlng Co Inc.
|l February 19, 2008 Respondent Quinn drsassocrated as the Qualifying Manager for
25 Dependable Pest & Termite, Inc. in Branches 2 and 3.
26 | February 21, 2008 Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for U S
: Termite in Branch 3.
27 February 21, 2008 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for U S Termite
)8 . Inc, dba U S Termite in Branches 2 and 3.
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Jeffrey Mathew Ebel
Field Representative License No. FR 35090, Br. 3

4. On or about September 3, 2002, the Board issued Field Representative
License No. FR 35090 in Branch 3 to Jeffrey Mathew Ebel ("Respondent Ebel"). On or about
January 19, 2005, Respondent Ebel became employed with Ariston Termite. On or about
February 13, 2007, Respondent Ebel left the employ of Aristén Termite. On or about
February 15, 2007, Respondent became employed with Master Termite Inc. The license will
expire on June 30, 2008, unless renewed.

Jose Carrillo
Field Representative License No. FR 17136, Br. 3

5. On or about March 8, 1989, the Board issued Field Representative License
No. FR 17136, in Branch 3 to Jose Carrillo ("Respondent Carrillo"). On or about
February 19, 2007, Respondent Carrillo became employed with Ariston Termite. The license

will expire on June 30, 2009, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

6. Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend
or revoke a license when it finds that the holder, while a licensee or applicant, has committed any

acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may assess a

civil penalty.
7. Code section 8624 states:

If the board suspends or revokes an operator's license and one or more
branch offices are registered under the name of the operator, the suspension or
-revocation may be applied to each branch office.

If the operator is the qualifying manager, a partner, responsible officer, or
owner of a registered structural pest control company, the suspension or
revocation may be applied to the company registration.

The performance by any partnership, corporation, firm, association, or
registered company of any act or omission constituting a cause for disciplinary
action, likewise constitutes a cause for disciplinary action against any licensee
who, at the time the act or omission occurred, was the qualifying manager, a
partner, responsible officer, or owner of the partnership, corporation, firm,
association, or registered company whether or not he or she had knowledge of, or
participated in, the prohibited act or omuission.

/7




8. Code section 8625 states:

The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registration by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the
voluntary surrender of a license or company registration shall not deprive the
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary

proceeding against such licensee or company, or to render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration.

9, Code section 8622 states: A

Whern 4 complaint is accepted for investigation of a registered company,
the board, through an authorized representative, may inspect any .or all properties
on which a réport has been issued pursuant to Section 8516 or a notice of .
completion has been issued pursuant to Section 8518 by the registered company to
determine compliance with the provisions of this chapter and the rules and
regulations issued thereunder. - If the board determines the property or properties
are not in compliance, a notice shall be sent to the registered company so stating.
The registered company shall have 30 days from the receipt-of-the notice to bring
such property into compliance, and it shall submit a new original report or .
completion notice or both and an inspection fee of not more than one hundred
twenty-five dollars ($125) for each property inspected. If a subsequent
reinspection is necessary, pursuant to the board's review of the new original report
or notice or both, a commensurate reinspection fee shall also be charged. If the
board's’authorized representative makes no determination-or determines the

property is in compliance, no inspection fee shall be charged. . ..

“Iiy;
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The notice sent to the registered company shall inform the registered
company that if it desires a-hearing to contest the finding of noncompliance, the
hearing shall be requested by written notice to the.-board within 20 days of receipt
of the notice of noncompliance from the board. Where a hearing is not requested
pursuant to this section, payment-of any assessment shall not constitute an’ -
admission of any noncompliance charged. : '

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

10.  Code section 8516 states, in pertinént vpart:

(b) No registered company or licensee shall commence work on a
contract, or sign, issue, or deliver any documents expressing an opinion or
statement relating to the absence or presence of wood destroying pests or:
organisins until an inspection has been made by a licensed Branch 3 field
representative or operator. The address of each: property inspected or upon which
work is completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall

be filed with the board no later than 10 business days after the commencement of
an inspection or upon completed work. o ‘ '

Every property inspected pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 8516.1, or

Section 8518, or subdivision (b) of this section shall be assessed a filing fee
pursuant to Section 8674.




Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the
address of any property inspected or work completed pursuant to Section 8516.1,
Section 8518, or this section are grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject

the registered company to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500). ‘ ' '

A written inspection report conforming to this section and on a form
approved by the board shall be prepared and delivered to the person requesting the
inspection or to the person's dest gnated agent within 10 business days of the
inspection, except that an inspection report prepared for use by an attorney for
litigation purposes is not required to be reported to the board. The report shall be

delivered before work is commenced on any property. The registered company

shall retain for three years all original inspection reports, filed notes, and activity
forms.

Reports shall be made available for inspection and reproduction to the
executive officer of the board or his or her duly authorized representative during
business hours. Original inspection reports or copies thereof shall be submitted to

the board upon request within two business days. The following shall be set forth
in the report:

(2) The name and address of the person or firm ordering the report.

- (6) A foundation diagram or sketch of the structure or structures ot
portions of the structure or structures inspected, indicating thereon the
approximate location of any infested or infected areas evident, and the parts of the
structure where conditions that would ordinarily subject those parts to attack by

~ wood destroying pests ororganisms exist: -~ .-

(7) Information regarding the substructure, foundation walls and footings,
porches, patios and steps, air vents, abutments, attic spaces, r0of framing that
includes the eaves, rafters, fascias, exposed timbers, exposed sheathing, ceiling
joists, and attic walls, or other parts subject to attack by wood destroying pests or
organisms. Conditions usually deemed likely to lead to infestation or infection,
such as earth-wood contacts, excessive cellulose debris, faulty grade levels,

excessive moisture conditions, evidence of roof leaks, and insufficient ventilation
are to be reported.

(10) Recommendations for corrective measures.

11. Code section 8518 states:

When a registered company completes work under a contract, it shall
prepare, on a form prescribed by the board, a notice of work completed and not
completed, and shall furnish fhat notice to the owner of the property or the ownet's
agent within 10 working days after completing the work. The notice shall include

a statement of the cost of the completed work and estimated cost of work not
completed.

The address of each property inspected or upon which work was
completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall be filed
with the board no later than 10 working days after completed work.

Every property upon which work is completed shall be assessed a filing
fee pursuant to Section 8674.
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Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the
address of any property upon which work was completed pursuant to
subdivision(b) of Section 8516, subdivision (b) of Section 8516.1, or Section
8518 are grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject the registered company
to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).

The registered company shall retain for three years all-original notices of
work completed, work not completed, and activity forms.

Notices of work completed and not completed shall be made available for
inspection and reproduction to the executive officer of the board or his or her duly
authorized representative during business hours, Original notices of work

completed or not completed or copies thereof shall be submitted to the board upon
request within two business days.

12.  Code section 8638 states:

Failure on the part of a registered company to complete any operation or
construction repairs for the price stated in the contract for such operation or

construction repairs or in any modification of such contract is a ground for
disciplinary action. - :

13, Code section 8641 states:
Failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter, or;any rule or |

regulation adopted by theboard, or the furnishing of a report of inspection without
the making of a bona fide inspection of the premises for wood-destroying pests or

_oreanisms, or furnishing a notice of work completed prior to the completion of the
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work specified in the contract, is @ ground for disciplinary action.

- 14. Code section 8642 stafe-s:” -

, The commission of any grossly negligent or fraudulent act by the licensee
as apest control operator, field representative, or applicator or by a registered
company is a ground for disciplinary action. - - I

15. Code section 8644 states:

Fraud or misrepresentation, after inspection, by any licensee or registered
company engaged in pest control ‘work of any infestation or infection of
wood-destroying pests or organisms found in property or structures, or respecting
any conditions of the structure that would ordinarily subject structures to attack by
wood-destroying pests or organisms, whether or not a report was made pursuant to

Sections 8516 and 8517 of this code, is-a ground for disciplinary action.
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS

16. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990, states, in pertinent

(a) All reports shall be completed as prescribed by the board. Copies filed
with the board shall be clear and legible. All reports must supply the information
required by Section 8516 of the Code and the information regarding the pesticide

or pesticides used as set forth in Section 8538 of the Code, and shall contain or
describe the following:

(2) Signature of the Branch 3 licensee who made the inspection.
(3) Infestations, infections or evidence thereof.

(4) Wood members found to be damaged by wood destroying pests or organisms.

17. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1991, states, in pertinent

(a) Recommendations for corrective measures for the conditions found -
shall be made as required by paragraph 10 of subdivision (b) of Section 8516 of
the code and shall also conform with the provisions of Title 24 of the California

Code of Regulations and any other applicable local building code, and shall
accomplish the following:

" (8) Extemminate all réported wood-destroying pésts, Such extermination
shall not be considered repair under section 8516(b)(12) of the code. If evidence

indicates that wood-destroying pests extend into an inaccessible area(s),
recommendation shall be made to either:

(A) enclose the structure for an all encompassing treatment utilizing -
materials listed in Section 8505.1 of the code, or

(B) use another all encompassing method of treatment which exterminates
the infestation of the structure, or

(C) locally treat by any or all of the following:

1. exposing the infested area(s) for local treatment,

2. removing the infested wood, -

3. using another method of treatment which exterminates the infestation.
(If any recommendation is made for local treatment, the report must contain the
following statement: “Local treatment is not intended to be an entire structure
treatment method. If infestations of wood-destroying pests extend or exist beyond
the area(s) of local treatment, they may not be exterminated.”)

When a complete inspection is performed, a recommendation shall be
made to remove or cover all accessible pellets and frass of wood-destroying pests.

When a limited inspection is performed, the inspection report shall state
that the inspection is limited to the area(s) described and diagramed. A
recommendation shall be made to remove or cover all accessible pellets and frass
of wood-destroying pests in the limited areas. The limited inspection report shall




include a recommendation for further inspection of the entire structure and that all
accessible evidence of - wood-destroying pests be removed or covered.

2
3 18. California Code of 'Reguiations, title 16, sectibn 1970(b), states:
4 The report for each pest control operation, other than fumigation, in which
N a pesticide is used shall contain the following:infonnation:
> Date of treatment. o
6 Name of owner or his or her agent.
Address of property. '
7 Description of area treated.
: Target pest(s). ,
8 Pesticide and amount used. ™
ol idelltity of person or p;fsgns who applzied the pesticide.
10 - .COST RECOVERY/RESTITUTION
11 19. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request
127 the étdministgati've law judge to direct a’licentiate found to have committed a violation or
13 violaﬁoné of the licensing act to pay a sum not to.exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation
- 14| and eniforcement of the case. | | ‘
15 20.’ Government Code section 11'519(d) prowd_es, in pertinent part; thatthe™ — |
16 "B'(S"a{fd’;rriay-require restitution of damages suffered asa conditi‘on.of probation in the event
17 ﬁrobation is ordered. | _ ”
18 FLORES PROJECT
BRI 21. - -:On or about J anuéiy<27, 2006, Respondent Ebel, a ﬁeid representative for '
20 Respon&eﬁt Ariston, inspected the property. located at1148 Orange Avenue, located in Monrovia,
-21 || California ("Flores proj e_ct"), for wood destroying pests and organisms and thereafter issued a
22 || Complete Wood Destroying Pests ‘and Organisms Inspection Report No. 95 ("Inspection Report
" g3 No.95"). - oo :
24- 22, Respondent Ebel’sfindings involved evidence of drywood termites and
25 || drywood termite damage at the patio'and exterior framing, surface fungus '(deéay fungi) ét the
26 || exterior framing, and excessive moisture around the Toose toilet, | |
27" 23." Respondent Ebel’s fecommendatiogs were to repair, replace or fill the
- 28

evidence of drywood termites and drywood termite damage at the patio framing, chemicallfy treat

10
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the evidence of dryWQOd termites at the exterior framing, repair, replace or fill the drywood
termite damage at the exterior framing, and scrape and treat the decay fungi at the exterior
framing. In addition, Respondent Ebel recommended removing the toilet and replacing the wax
ring.

24, On or about February 14, 2006, Respondent Ariston issued a Standard
Notice of Work Completed and Not Completed (“Completion Notice™), certifying that all
recommendations made in Inspection Repoﬁ No. 95, had been completed.

25. In or about March 2006, escrow closed.

26. In or about March 2006, Eric and Danielle Flores (“homeowners™), noti.c.ed
evidence of termites and termite damage that was supposed to have been repaired by Respondent

Ariston.

27. On or about March 3, 2006, Respondent Ariston returned to the Flores

project and made several repairs.

28. In or about January 2007, the homeowners again noticed evidence of

29. On or about May 1, 2007, the homeowners contacted Respondent Ariston
regarding evidence of termites.

30. On or about May 2, 2007, Respondent Carrillo inspected the Flores project
for wood destroying pests and organisms and thereafter issued.a Complete Wood Destroying
Pests and Organisms Inspection Report No. 10541 ("Inspection Report No. 10541").

31.  Respondent Carrillo’s findings involved evidence of drywood termites at
the garage door, decay fungi at the garage, evidence of drywood termites at the interior and
exterior of the house, and evidence of drywood termite damage at the exterior of the house.

32.  Respondent Carrillo’s recommendations were to repair or replace the

drywood termite damage, scrape and treat the decay fungi, fumigate the structure for drywood

termites, and cover or remove the old termite evidence.

sl

33. On or about May 2, 2007, the homeowners contacted Dewey Pest Control.

On that same day, Dewey Pest Control performed an inspection and issued a Complete Wood

11




‘-;
1 || Destroying Pests.and Organisms Inspection report. Dewey Pest Control’s findings invol\/ed
2.l evidence of drywood termites in-the attic wood members, and .drywood termjte,_damaée at the
3.4 exterior siding, trim boards, and rafter tails. Dewey Pest Control r—eoommended fumi'gating the
4 || structure for control of the drywood termites, and to remove or cover the aceessible terrnite
5.} evidence, | . ‘
6 34.  On or about May 3, 2007, the Board received a complaint from the
7 | homeowners. | |
L8 35. ...On or about June 1, 2007, the- Board sent a letter to Respondent.-;Ariston
9 || informing it of the complaint received on the Flores project. :
104 - 36 . Onor about June 12, 2007, Respondent Ariston responded tdgthe Board’s
bt fletter dated June'l, 2007, explaining the events that had.taken place;on the Flores, pr03 ect. |
C 2l 37. . Omsorabout August 13,2007, the Board-specialist requested a copy of
+ 137|| Inspection Report:No: 95 from Respondent ‘Aristoni. TheBoard specialist rev1ewed the report
14 -and found that the report contained- elght additional ﬁndmgs and reoommendatmns } ot contamed
15| “inthe original Inspection Report No. 95 provided by the-homeowners'. The ﬁndm.‘gsglncluded
+ 16 4||-evidence of drywood termite damage.at the. garage-door s-iding,«at the exterior of. the house and
17 1|<garage, -and decay fungi damage at the exterior of the house. The reoommend_atlons were to
184 <Tepair, replace or fill the drywood termite:damage, and to repair, , Teplace, remforoe or fill the
19 || ‘decay fungi damage. | b
20 o 38, .. Onuor about August 13, 2007;:a Board specialist inspected the Flores'
2217 project and noted violations. : !
22N 39: ‘On or about August 15,2007, the Board speolahst prepa1ed and issued a
23| Report of Fmdmgs along with 2 Notice ordering Respondent.Ariston to bring | the p1 operty into
24 || compliance by correcting the items described in the Report of Findings and to- submlt a corrected
.25 ||-inspection report and Notice of Work-Completed and Not Completed to the Board within thirty
26 || (30) days with respect to the inspections performed-on January 27, 2006, and Ma;j;/ 2,2007.
27" ) oo H
08 . 1. The Board specialist conducted an activity search and found that Respondent Ariston
filed a second Inspection Report No. 95, dated J anuary 27, 2006.

12
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40. On or about September 11, 2007, Respondent Quinn re-inspected the

Flores project and thereafter issued a Complete Wood Destroying Pests and Organisms
Inspection Report No. 10666 (“Inspection Report No. 10666"), consisting of certain findings and
recommendations. |

41.  Respondent Quinn’s findings involved evidence of drywood termites in
and at the garage, the attached patio, and the interior and exterior of the house; drywood termite
damage at the exterior wood trim on the garage; drywood termite damage at the wood trim,
eaves, back doorframe, and rafter on the house: and decay fungi damage at the attached patio and
exterior fence. |

42. Respondent Quinn’s recommendations were to fumigate the structure for
drywood termites; to cover or remove the old termite evidence; repair, replace or fill the drywood
termite damage; repair, replace, reinforce, or fill the decay fungi damage at the attached patio;

and for the owner to contact a licensed contractor to repair the fence. Additionally, Respondent

«Qumn recommended removal of the storage in the gerage to aHow for furthel mspect10n

43. | On or about September 26, 7007 the Boald spemahst met with
Respondent Quinn at the Flores project. The Board speclahst found that the property was not in
compliance. The Board specialist questioned Respondent Quinn regarding his findings made on
Inspection Report No. 10666. Respondent Quinn was unable to show the Board specialist the
evidence of dwood termites that he had reported on Inspection Report No. 10666. The Board
specialist showed Respondent Quinn the drywood termite and decay fungi damage that
Respondent Quinn had failed to report and explained to him what would be required regarding
the repair work. Respondent Quinn then informed the Board specialist that his secretary had
faxed the wrong inspection report to him, and he would have a new report faxed to him that

afternoon.

44. On or about September 26, 2007, the Board specialist received a
"Corrected” version of Inspection Report No. 10666, which excluded the previously reported
evidence of drywood termites at the interior of the house in the dining room area and the

evidence of drywood termites and drywood termite damage at the back doorframe. Furthermore,

13




1 |l the report included evidence of drywood ten:nites in the éarage-and additional decay fungi
2 | damage.
3 45.  Between September 26, 2007, and October 31, 2007, Respondent Ariston
4 |l failed to bring the property into compliance.
5 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
6 (Failure to Comply with the Code - Improper Inépection)
7 46. E_ggspondent Ariston’s registrat101}§¢_}§§§§spondentv:Quinn?s operator’s license,
8 | and Respondent Ebel’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code section
0 || 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respoﬁdants failed to comply with the following
10 || Code sections: '
11 JANUARY 27, 2006, IN'_SPECT ION -
12 Section 8516(b): |
13 a. Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee whq
14 || performed the inspection on Inspection Report No. 93, 2s defined by California Coﬁe of
- 15| Regulations, ile 16, sechion 1990@®)(2). ‘
16 Section 8516(b)(2):
17' 'b. - Respondents failed to include the address of the person or ﬁrm ordering
‘18 || the report.
19 Section 8516(b)(6)(7): |
20 c. Respondents failed to report the décay fungi damage at th‘.e_patio framing;
21 || as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4).
22 d. Respondents failed to report the full extent of the drywood termite damage
23 || at the house and garage, as deﬁned by California Code of Regulations', title 16, section
24 | 1990(a)(4).
25 e. Respondents failed to report the evidence of drywood termites and
26 || drywood termite damage at the garage door framing, as defined by California Code of |
27 || Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(3)(4).
28 | 71/

14
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Section 8516(b)(10):
f.

Respondents failed to make the proper recommendation regarding the

reported evidence of drywood termites as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16,
section 1991(a)(8).

MAY 2. 2007, INSPECTION
47. Respondent Ariston’s registration, Respondent Quinn’s operator’s license,
and Respondent Carrillo’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code

section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respondents failed to comply with the

following Code sections:

Section 8516(b):

a. Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee who
performed the inspection on Inspection Report No. 10541, as defined by California Code of

Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2).

Section 8516(b)(6)(7): |
b. - Respondents failed to report the decay fingi demage at the patio framing, |
as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4).

SEPTEMBER 11, 2007, INSPECTION

48, Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,
- , \
Respondents failed to comply with the following Code sections:

Section'8516(b):

(a. Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee Who
made the inspection on Inspection Report No. 10666, as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 1 6, section 1990(a)(2). |

I
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1 Section 8516(bY6YD): -
2 b. Respondents failed to repoﬁ drywood termite damage at the garage brick
3 || molding; failed to report the full extent of the décay fungi damage at the attached patio; and
4 || failed to report the full extent of the drywood termite damage at the wood trim on the house, as
5 || defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(2)(4).
6 SEPTEMBER 26 2007. INSPECTION
7 49,  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
8|l license are subject to diécipliné under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,
" 9|l Respondents failed to comply with the following CAode sections: |
10 Section 8516(b):
11 a. Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 H.cgns‘ee who
12 || performed the inspection on Supplemental Inspection Report No. 10666, as defined by California
-13.|| Code of‘Regulafions, title 16, section 1990(a)(2). |
1 4 ' SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .
15" —————(Violation of Contracty
161 50.  Respondent Aiston’s registration, Respondent ;Qp:i_npfg,»qpéjra;tor"s license, -
17| and Respoﬁdent Ebel’s field representative’s license are subject todlsc1phneu£1der Code section
18 || 8638, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respondents féﬂed to ,;gomplgté the 'Y:fc})‘lloWing repairs, |
19 {| which had been reported as having beén completed on the Standard‘ Notice of Work Completed
20 || and Not Completed, dated February 14, 2006:
21 a. R.espond,ents failed to exterminate ﬁle reported evidence of drywood
22 || termites through the .usebf a localized Timbor chemical treatment, as reported in\ Inspection
23 || Report No.95. o
24 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .
025 (Fraud or Misrepresentation After Inspection)
26 51.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
27 |l license are subject to discipline under Code section 8644, in that, concerning the Flores project,
28

Respondent Quinn reported evidence of drywood termites at the attached patio and at the interior
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of the house in the area of the dining room, and evidence of drywood termites and drywood

termite damage at the back doorframe in Inspection Report No. 10666, when in fact, the

infestations and damage did not exist.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failed to Comply with Repoft of Findings)

52. Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline undér Code section 8641, in that they failed to comply with Code
section 8622, by failing to correct the items described in the Report of Findings within thirty (30)
calendar days of receipt of the Notice, bringing the Flores project into compliance with the
Boérd’s Notice and Report of Findings, dated August 15, 2007.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board)

53. Respondent Ariston’s registration, Respondent Quinn’s operator’s license,

and Respondent Carrillo’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under Codes

section 8518, in that, concerning the Flores pré)ject, Respondents failed to prepare and deliver a

supplemental inspection report and completion notice for the inspection performed and work
completed on or about March 3, 2006, to the Board within ten (10) business days following the

commencement of an inspection or upon completed work.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Laws Adopted by the Board -
Failure to File Reports with the Board)

54. Respondént Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,
Respondents failed to comply with Code section 8516(b), by failing to file with the Board the
completion notices (2) dated February 14, 2006, and Inspection Report No. 10541, dated

May 2, 2007, no later than 10 business days after the commencement of an inspection or upon

completed work.

/7
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2 (Failure to Comply with Record Requirements)
3 55.  Respondent Ariston’s regis{ration, and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s and
4 || Respondent Carrillo’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under dee section
5 || 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respondents failed to comply with California Code
6 Il of Regulations, title 16, section 1970(b), by failing to record the name of the individual who
7 ai)plied p;:sticides, the pesticide used, and the amount of pesticide used, on the inspection report
8 Il dated January 27, 2006. Furthermore, Respondents failed to include the pesticide and amount
9 || used on the Completion Notice dated February 14, 2006.

10 - EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

11 (Grossly Negligent or Fraud Act)

12 56.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s

13 || license are subject to discipline under Code.s.ection. 8642, in that, in or about Marcin 2006,

* 14 | concerning the Floresprojest, Respondents commited a grossy negligent or raudulentact by
15| failing to properly date the second Inspection Report NG, 95, and the accompanymg L,ompletfon A
16 || Notice.

17 NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

18 (Failur;e to.Submit and File Wood Destroying Pests

. and Organisms Inspection Reports with the Board)

20 57.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
21 || license are subject to discipline ulider Code section 8518, in that, between May 13, 2005, and
22 || March 16, 2006, Requndents failed to submit 346 Wood“Destryoying Pests and C;rgani31n§
23 |l Inspection Reports to the Board no later than 10 business days after the commencement of an
24|l inspection or upon completed work, attached hereto as Exhibit A

25 | 11/

26 W\ /11

27\ 11

28 |\ /11
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PRIOR DISCIPLINE

" ARISTON TERMITE ‘
Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3

S58. On or about May 12, 2005, Respondent Ariston paid a fine in the amount
of $50 levied by the Los Angeles County AgriculturallCommissioner for violating Food and
Agriculture Code section 15204. |

59. On or about July 26, 2005, Respbondent Ariston paid a fine in the ammint

of $100 levied by San Bernardino County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Code section

8505.17.

60.  On or about November 9, 2005, Respondent Ariston paid a fine in the

amount of $100 levied by the Los Angeles County Agricultural Commissioner for violating
California Code of Regulations sections 6678 and 6726.

‘ DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR.
Onperator’s License No. OPR 11110

61. On or about Aprii 1‘6, 2007, Respondenf Quinn paid a fine in the amount
of $250 levied by the San Diego County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Food and

Agriculture Code section 15204,

62. On or abou% May 30, 2007, Respondent Quinn paid a fine in the amount of
$250 levied by the San Diego County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Food and
Agriculture Code section 15204, |

JEFFREY MATTHEW EBEL :
Field Representative License No. FR 35090

63. On or about October 18, 2005, Respondent Ebel paid a fine in the amount

of $75 levied by the Board for violating Code sections 851 6(b)(6)(7), and California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1990.

I .
/11
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11 || part, that a respondent may request thata bivjl'-penalty of not more than.$5,000 be assessed in lieu

12

. 113» 7

JOSE CARRILLO ‘
Field Representative Llcense No. FR 17136

64.  Onor about February 23, 2006, Respondent Carrillo paid a fine in the

“amount of $100 levied by the Board for violating Code sections 8516(b)(6)(7)(9), and California

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4).

65. Onor about February 23, 2006, Respondent Carrillo paid a fine in the

“amount of $75 levied by the Board for violating Code sections 8516(b)(6)(7), and California
{| Code of Regulations, title 16, sectiori 1990(a)(4).

OTHER MATTERS

" 66.  Notice is hereby given that'section 8620 of the Code provides, in pertinent

of an actual suspension of 1to 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual _a_susﬁ;en‘sion of 20
to 45-days. Such request must be made at the time of the hearing &nd must be nbted in the |

proposed décision. The proposed decision shall not provide that a civil penalty.shall-be imposed

X CEE

YA

18
19

in1ieu of a suspension. L e
C BT Pursuant to Code section. 8624, the causes for discipline est&Bl-ished asto -
Company Reglstratlon Cert1ﬁcate Number PR 4476, 1ssued to Ariston: Terrmte likewise

constitute cause for d1sc1phne against Operator's License Number OPR 11110, 1ssued to Donald

Levell Quinn Sr., who serves as the!Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, regardless of

20 || 'wh

21\ i

2211 -

23
24

25

26"

27

28

whether Donald Levell'Quinn Sr. had knowledge ofior participated in the acts or c;r_nis.sions :
which constitute cause for discipline agamst Ariston Termute.

.68. Pursuant to Code section 8654 if discipline is 1mposed on Company
Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Donald Levell Quinn
St., who serves as the Qualifying Manager-of Ariston Termite, shallzbe prohibiteci from serving
as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee
for any registered company during thetime the discipline is imposed, and any registered company

which erhploys, elects, or associates him, shall be subject to disciplinary action.

"
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69. Jeffrey Matthew Ebel, a field representative employed by Ariston Termite
had knowledge of and participated in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline
against Ariston Termite.

70. Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company
Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Jeffrey Matthew Ebel,
a field 1'epreéentative employed by Ariston Termite, shall be prohibited from serving as an
officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of a
registered company, and the employment, election or association of him by a registered company

is a ground for disciplinary action.

71.  Jose Carrillo, a field representative employed by Ariston Termite had

knowledge of and participated in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline

against Ariston Termite.

72, Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company

Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Jose Carrillo, a field

representative éinplbyed byAnstonTermlte, shallbeprohlbrged f—romservmgasan ofﬁcer, -
director, associate, partner, qualifying managef, or responsible managing employee of a
registered company, and the employment, election or associaﬁon of him by a registered company
is a ground for disciplinary action,
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters
herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Structural Pest Control Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Company Registration Certificate Number

PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite;

2. Revoking or suspending Operator’s License Number OPR 11110, issued to
Donald Levell Quinn Sr.;

3. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Donald Levell Quinn
Sr. is furnishing the qualifying experience or appearance; '

1




4, Revoking or suspending Field Representative License Number FR 35090, .

issued to Jeffrey Matthew Ebel,
5. Revoking or suspending Field Representative License Number FR 17136,

issued to Jose Carrillo;

6. Prohibiting Donald Levell-Quinn Sr. from serving as an officer, director,

associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered

7 || company during the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate
2 | Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite;
9 7. Prohibiting Jeffrey Matthew Ebel from serving as an officer, director,
10 || associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered -
- 11 || company during the period that diseipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate
12 Number PR 4476, issued to Anston Termite,

13 8. Prohlbltmg Jose Carrillo from serving as an officer, director, associate,
14 partner, quahfymo manager or respon31ble rnanaglng employee of any reg1stered company dunng
15 |t the period that discipline is 1mposed on Company Registration Certlﬁcate Number PR 4475,
16 || issued to Ariston Termite;

17 - 9. Ordering Ariston Termite, Donald Levell Quinn Sr., Jeffrey MatthewEbel, .
18 || and Jose Carrillo to pay the Structural Pest Control Board the reasonable costs of the

19 | investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
20 | 125.3; and,

21 10.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

22 | DATED: L;‘/ 2 3/ 0%

23 %&, /Qéu/nw
KE¥YLI OKUMA

24 Registrar
Structural Pest Control Board

25 Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

26 Complainant

27

LA2008900076
28

Accusation (kdg) 4/7/08







